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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS                                                                                                               March 16, 2020 

                                                

               HAMLIN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES 

                                                                           Monday, March 16, 2020 

                                                                                    7:30 P.M. 

 

The regular scheduled meeting of the Hamlin Zoning Board of Appeals was held at the Hamlin Town Hall located at 1658 

Lake Road, Hamlin and was called to order by the Chairperson, Norman Baase at 7:30 p.m. with the location of the fire 

exits and AED explained for those present.  It will be asked that all cell phones and pagers be turned off for the duration 

of the meeting. 

 

Roll call:  Norman Baase, Rocky Ellsworth, Ed Haight (excused), Jerry Hoffman (excused), Carl Rath. 

 

Present:  Attorney Maureen L. Werner, Robert Hatch of Schultz Associates, Cory J. Moore, Yaumaris Aguiar, Attorney 

Nat Lester III, Shaun Mauger, Town Board Liaison Jennifer Voelkl, Conservation Advisory Board Liaison Cindy Lutwiller. 

 

Approval of the February 18, 2020 meeting minutes.  Additions, deletion, or corrections to tonight’s meeting 

A motion was made by Rocky Ellsworth, seconded by Carl Rath to approve the meeting minutes of February 18, 2020 as 

recorded. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Carl Rath aye.  Motion carried. 

 

The clerk showed the legal notice publication to those present. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING DISCUSSION 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                               THE ESTATE OF ROBERT BRENNAN 

                                                                                                                                                             6390 SHORE ACRES DRIVE 

Application of The Estate of Robert Brennan, owner, The Estate of Robert Brennan seeking relief from multiple town 

codes to include side setbacks, lot sizes, lot widths for 6390 Shore Acres Drive.  These variance requests are a pre-

requisite to subdividing the one property into two separate properties.  Tax account # 007.52-1-26.1.  This is in the S/R 

zone.   

Attorney Nat O. Lester and Robert Hatch of Schultz Associates represented the owners before the board.  This 

application has been postponed by the applicant twice.   

Lot #40 is now more non-conforming than it was in the original site plan from 1921.  The new map presented shows a 

road frontage of 40.69 feet.  The east side setback has been pulled in to accommodate the AC unit and the heater unit. 

The attorney is recommending that the lot line be shown as drawn on the 1921 original map.  The Planning Board did a 

courtesy merger years ago without sending the applicant to the Zoning Board of Appeals probably to have one tax 

number.  Having two lots will be good for the neighborhood as sewers are planned to be installed.   

Bob Hatch added that Mr. Brennan had 6 children.  Only two of the siblings want involvement at the lake. 

Attorney Werner stated that the three lots were made into one non-conforming lot.  Now it is being asked to make the 

lot into 2 non-conforming lots.  Is there a legal precedent that can be looked at? 

Rocky Ellsworth added that what seems to happen is that the existing houses are demolished and a mc-mansion is built. 

Robert Hatch responded that it could not exceed the dimensions and then come back to the board for variances. 

Attorney Lester stated that they are asking to change Lot# 40 to its original 1921 size.  No dimensions will be changed. 

 

A motion was made by Carl Rath, seconded by Rocky Ellsworth to grant the Application of The Estate of Robert Brennan, 

owner, The Estate of Robert Brennan, seeking relief from multiple town codes to include side setbacks, lot sizes, lot 

widths for 6390 Shore Acres Drive.  These variance requests are a pre-requisite to subdividing the one property into two 

separate properties.  Tax account # 007.52-1-26.1.  This is in the S/R zone.   The following documents have been 

submitted for review:  

 Letter of Intent 
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 Revised Site Plan 

 

 The variances granted are as follows: 

1). Section 520.21-C(1)(a) Minimum lot size is two acres, Lot#1 for a variance for 6,405 sf or 0.147 acres. 

2). Section 520.21C(1)(a) Minimum lot size is two acres, Lot#2 for a variance for 9,796 sf or 0.225 acres. 

3).  Section 520.21C(1)(b) Minimum lot width is 150’, Lot#1 for a variance for 40.6’. 
4).  Section 520.21C(1)(b) Minimum lot width is 150’, Lot#2 a variance for 53.3’. 
5).  Section 520.21C(2)(b)(1) Minimum side setback is 6’, Lot#1 for a variance for 2.0’ (Pre-existing). 

6).  Section 520.21C(2)(b)(1) Minimum side setback is 6, Lot#2 for a variance for 2 .5’. 
7).  Section 520.21C(2)(c) Minimum front setback is 35’, Lot#1 for a variance of 30’ (Pre-existing). 

8).  Section 520.21C(2)(a) Minimum rear setback is 35’, Garage on Lot#2 for a variance of 8.8’(Pre-existing). 

Both lots will have public water and individual sewer systems installed at date when available.  This is a Type II SEQR.  

There will be no recourse to merge the property in the future.  This is reciprocal to both parties.  Also included is the air 

conditioner, concrete dock and the heater unit. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Carl Rath aye.  Motion carried. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                 CORY J. MOORE 

                                                                                                                          1666 MONROE ORLEANS COUNTY LINE ROAD 

Application of Cory J. Moore, owner, Cory J. Moore seeking relief from Town Code§520-11B(2)(b) to build a pole barn 

with a side setback of 7-feet where the code states the side setback shall be 15-feet.  Tax account# 019.02-1-8.  This is in 

the R-VL Zoning District, and the AG District.   

 

Cory J. Moore represented himself before the board.  He is asking for a 7-foot side setback where the code requires a 

15-foot side setback for the erecting of a pole barn.  He will remove two trees that are in the way.  It will be of pole barn 

construction with metal sides and roof.  He will use stone and millings for the driveway to the barn. 

 

Chairperson Norman Baase opened the Public Hearing. 

It was asked that all persons wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address. 

There was no one present wishing to speak. 

Chairperson Norman Baase closed the Public Hearing. 

 

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the 

variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment of health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community 

by such grant.  The Statute provides that in balancing the interests of the applicant and those of the neighborhood or 

community, the Zoning Board of appeals must consider the following five (5) factors: 

1.  Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the charter of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby 

properties will be created by the granting of the area variance.  Board members commented no.   

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method other than an area 

variance.   

3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.   

4. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental 

conditions in the neighborhood district.   

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the 

Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.   

These five (5) factors were taken into consideration by the board.  

 

A motion was made by Rocky Ellsworth, seconded by Carl Rath to grant the variance for the Application of Cory J. 

Moore, owner, Cory J. Moore seeking relief from Town Code§520-11B(2)(b) to build a pole barn with a side setback of 7-
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feet where the code states the side setback shall be 15-feet.  Tax account# 019.02-1-8.  This is in the R-VL Zoning District, 

and the AG District.  The following documents have been submitted for review: 

 Area Variance Application 

 Instrument Survey 

 Photo of Property 

This is the minimum variance allowed.  This is a Type II SEQR. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Carl Rath aye.  Motion carried. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                            YOUMARIS AGUIAR 

                                                                                                                                                                              271 DRAKE ROAD 

Application of Youmaris Aguiar, owner, Youmaris Aguiar, seeking relief from Town Code§520-41B(1)(a)[2][a][i] where 5 

acres is required for the keeping of horses.  The owner has 3 horses on the property which contains 3 acres.  This is in 

the R-M Zoning District and is in the AG District.  Tax account#020.020-03-007.111.  The following documents have been 

submitted for review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 Area Variance Application 

 Instrument Survey 

 Photo of Property 

 

Youmaris Aguiar represented herself and her husband before the board.  At the present time they have 3 adult horses 

located at 271 Drake Road on 3 acres.  They and their neighbor, Edward Lenz, have signed and notarized a lease 

agreement for 3 acres which then brings up the total acreage for the horses to 6 acres for 5 years.  This is Town Code 

compliant with the lease.  The lease states that it can be terminated within 30 days by any of the parties.  This lease 

contract will need to be filed with the Monroe County Clerk’s Office.  Six acres are required for the keeping of 3 adult 

horses. 

 

Chairperson Norman Baase opened the Public Hearing. 

It was asked that all persons wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address. 

There was no one present wishing to speak. 

Chairperson Norman Baase closed the Public Hearing. 

 

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the 

variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment of health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community 

by such grant.  The Statute provides that in balancing the interests of the applicant and those of the neighborhood or 

community, the Zoning Board of appeals must consider the following five (5) factors: 

1.  Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the charter of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby 

properties will be created by the granting of the area variance.   

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method other than an area 

variance.   

3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.   

4. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental 

conditions in the neighborhood district.   

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the 

Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.   

These five (5) factors were taken into consideration by the board.  

 

A motion was made by Carl Rath, seconded by Rocky Ellsworth, to grant the variance for the Application of Youmaris 

Aguiar, owner, Youmaris Aguiar, seeking relief from Town Code§520-41B(1)(a)[2][a][i] where 5 acres is required for the 
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keeping of horses.  The owner has 3 horses on the property which contains 3 acres.  This is in the R-M Zoning District and 

is in the AG District.  Tax account#020.020-03-007.111.  The following documents have been submitted for review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 Area Variance Application 

 Instrument Survey 

 Photo of Property 

There is a lease agreement in place to add 3 acres to the original 3 acres located at 271 Drake Road.  This agreement will 

bring the amount of acreage to 6 acres and will be filed with the Monroe County Clerk’s Office.  A copy of the filed 

agreement shall be also filed in the property file in the building department.  This is a Type II SEQR. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Carl Rath aye.  Motion carried. 

 

AGENDA 

AREA VARAINCE                                                                                                                                                SHAUN MAUGER 

                                                                                                                                          5708 WEST WAUTOMA BEACH ROAD 

Application of Shaun Mauger, owner, Shaun Mauger, seeking relief from Town Code§520-29D No fence shall be erected 

in any front yard except for one of open and decorative design and not more than four feet in height.  Open design shall 

mean the area covered by the fence will be a maximum of 50% opaque.  Any wire fence in not allowed in a front yard.  

The applicant is proposing a six- feet in height wood privacy fence on the east side lot line.  This is in the S/R zone, with 

the LWRP, Floodplain and C/O Area.  Tax account# 008.16-1-7.  The following documents have been submitted for 

review. 

 Letter of Intent 

 Area Variance Application 

 Instrument Survey 

 Photo of Property  

 LWRP – Consistent 

 

Shaun Mauger represented himself before the board.  He would like to erect a 6-foot high wood privacy fence on the 

east side of his waterside front yard.  There is already the same type of fence on the west side of his waterside front 

yard that was in place when he purchased the property.  A variance was previously granted for that fence. 

 

A motion was made by Rocky Ellsworth, seconded by Carl Rath to schedule a Public Hearing on April 20, 2020 after 7:30 

pm for the Application of Shaun Mauger, owner, Shaun Mauger, seeking relief from Town Code§520-29D No fence shall 

be erected in any front yard except for one of open and decorative design and not more than four feet in height.  Open 

design shall mean the area covered by the fence will be a maximum of 50% opaque.  Any wire fence in not allowed in a 

front yard.  The applicant is proposing a six- feet in height wood privacy fence on the east side lot line.  This is in the S/R 

zone, with the LWRP, Floodplain and C/O Area.  Tax account# 008.16-1-7.  The onsite inspection by the board will be on 

April 18, 2020 after 10:30 am.  It is asked that the area affected to be staked out. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Carl Rath aye.  Motion carried. 

 

AGENDA 

AREA VARIANCE                                                   HELIOS ENERGY NEW YORK 2 LLC & HELIOS ENERGY NEW YORK 9 LLC 

                                                                                                                                                                        980 REDMAN ROAD 

Application of Helios Energy New York 2 LLC & Helios Energy New York 9 LLC, owner, Eugene & Marciana Dollard, 

seeking relief to erect a chain link fence at a height of seven (7) feet from Town Code§520-29B which states No fence 

shall be erected in any rear yard higher than six feet above the highest point of ground directly below the fence and 

Town Code§520-29C  which states No fence shall be erected in any side yard higher than six feet above the highest point 

of ground directly below the fence.  Tax account # 012.02-1-3.  This is in the R-VL zoning district.  The following 

documents have been submitted for review: 

 Letter of Intent 

 Area variance Application 
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 Site Plan 

 

This agenda item was cancelled/postponed by the applicant due to the “social distancing” recommendations by the 

State of New York. 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

Attorney Werner discussed the making of a motion. 

Attorney Werner explained the process of writing tickets for court appearances. 

Conservation Advisory Board Liaison Cindy Lutwiller reported that the Annual Giveaway of tree seedlings will be held 

on April 25, 2020 from 9:00am-11:00am in the Town Hall parking lot. 

Town Board liaison Jennifer Voelkl reported on the follow: 

The town is waiting for the weather to dry out for the Redman Road water construction to begin. 

The dates for the junk pick up are April 25, 2020 – May 3, 2020.  One pass per street. 

The dates for brush pick up are April 27, 2020 – May 1, 2020.  One pass per street. 

Chris Schlieter will be setting up the initial LWRP committee meeting soon. 

The Farmland Protection Plan committee will meet in the Town Board Room on April 8, 2020 at 7:00pm.  Dr. Robert King 

will be in attendance. 

The Rabies Clinic will be held on June 4, 2020 in Clarkson.  Next year it will be held in Hamlin. 

The date for the Hamlin Celebration is tentatively set for July 25, 2020. 

There will be a Public Hearing scheduled to create the sewer district. 

She also added that everyone to stay safe! 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

A motion was made by, Norman Baase, seconded dually by Carl Rath & Rocky Ellsworth to adjourn tonight’s meeting 

barring no further business. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Carl Rath aye.  Motion carried. 

 

Minutes Respectfully Submitted by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Cheryl J. Pacelli 

Clerk to the Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

The next scheduled meeting of the Hamlin Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on Monday, April 20, 2020 at the 

Hamlin Town Hall located at 1658 Lake Road, Hamlin.  The deadline for all applications and fees is April 7, 2020 at 12 

noon. 


